
Dane County Contract Cover Sheet 
Revised 0 /2021 

Dept./Division Contract # 
  Admin will assign 

Vendor Name MUNIS # Type of Contract 

Brief Contract 
Title/Description 

Dane County Contract 
Intergovernmental 
County Lessee 
County Lessor 

Contract Term Purchase of Property 
Property Sale 

Contract 
Amount 

Grant 
Other 

Department Contact Information Vendor Contact Information 
Name Name 

Phone # Phone # 
Email Email 

Purchasing Officer 

Purchasing 
Authority 

 $11,000 or under – Best Judgment (1 quote required) 
 Between $11,000 – $37,000 ($0 – $25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required) 
 Over $37,000 ($25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/RFP # 
 Bid Waiver – $37,000 or under ($25,000 or under Public Works) 
 Bid Waiver – Over $37,000 (N/A to Public Works) 
 N/A – Grants, Leases, Intergovernmental, Property Purchase/Sale, Other 

MUNIS 
Req. 

Org: Obj: Proj: 
Org: Obj: Proj: 

Year Org: Obj: Proj: 

Budget Amendment 
A Budget Amendment has been requested via a Funds Transfer or Resolution. Upon addendum approval and 
budget amendment completion, the department shall update the requisition in MUNIS accordingly. 

Resolution 
Required if 

contract exceeds 
$100,000 

($40,000 PW) 

 Contract does not exceed $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works) 

 Contract exceeds $100,000 ($40,000 Public Works) – resolution required. 
 A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet. 

Res # 
Year 

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS – Standard Terms and Conditions 
 No modifications.  Modifications and reviewed by:  Non-standard Contract

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
APPROVAL APPROVAL – Contracts Exceeding $100,000 

Dept. Head / Authorized Designee Director of Administration Corporation Counsel 

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached 
DOA: Date In: __________     Date Out: __________  Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management 

 

Human Services /PEI
DeForest Area Community & Senior Center 8034/3

Resolution to authorize lease for JFF office at 505 N Main Street DeForest,
WI. Lease term is 1 year 10/1/2025 - 9/30/2026 at $337.46 month/$4049.52
yearly. Two additional one year term options to renew with 4% per year
increase for any renewal term. All utilities paid by landlord.

10/1/25 - 9/30/2026

$ 4,049.52

■

Spring Larson, Contract Coordination Assistant

608-242-6391

dcdhscontracts@countyofdane.com

Natalie Raemisch

608-846-9469
nraemisch@deforestcenter.org

■

2354 72353 20511 $ 4,049.52

■

■

120
2025

■

John Schlueter Digitally signed by John Schlueter 
Date: 2025.08.13 14:13:33 -05'00'

25217

L Breunig

F Hamdan

N

ABFT 8.13.25

15922

Res 120

8/14/25



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2025 12:11 PM
To: Hicklin, Charles; Patten (Purchasing), Peter; Cotillier, Joshua
Cc: Oby, Joe
Subject: Contract #15922
Attachments: 15922.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response
Hicklin, Charles Read: 8/14/2025 12:37 PM Approve: 8/14/2025 12:37 PM
Patten (Purchasing), Peter Approve: 8/14/2025 2:43 PM
Cotillier, Joshua Approve: 8/18/2025 9:11 AM
Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.  

Contract #15922 
Department:  Human Services 
Vendor:  DeForest Area Community & Senior Center 
Contract Description:  JFF Office Lease at 505 N Main Street, DeForest (Res 120) 
Contract Term:   10/1//25 – 9/30/26 
Contract Amount:  $4,049.52 

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule…I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and 
working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays.   



2025 RES-120 1
 2

AUTHORIZING NEW LEASE FOR DEFOREST OFFICE -  3
JOINING FORCES FOR FAMILIES PROGRAM - DCDHS– PEI DIVISION 4

 5
Dane County Department of Human Services, Prevention & Early Intervention Division 6
(PEI) provides localized services in communities identified as needing those services the 7
most through the Joining Forces for Families Program (JFF).  The program has had a 8
presence in DeForest for the past 30 years and currently rents a 160 square foot space 9
at the DeForest Area Community and Senior Center a/k/a Cornerstone Community 10
Center at 505 North Main Street.   The Center provides a food pantry and other 11
community services and JFF staff complement the services it offers.   12
 13
The current lease expires at the end of September and the parties desire to enter into a 14
new lease.  This new lease will begin October 1, 2025 at an initial monthly rental rate of 15
$337.46 or $4,049.52 annually.   The lease includes two, one year renewal options with 16
a 4% annual escalator each year increasing monthly payments to $350.96 in the first 17
renewal year and $365.00 in the second renewal year.   All utilities will be paid by the 18
landlord. 19
 20
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Dane County enter into a Lease with the 21
DeForest Area Community and Senior Center a/k/a Cornerstone Community Center 22
under the terms summarized above; and 23
 24
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Dane County Executive and County Clerk are 25
hereby authorized to execute the Lease with DeForest Area Community and Senior 26
Center a/k/a Cornerstone Community Center on behalf of Dane County. 27



15922










